

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
SUPREME COURT NO. 20210235**

Susan Sproule, Sandra Crary, and Lynnell
Stegman,

Plaintiffs and Appellees

v.

Brian Johnson, Rodger Johnson, Lyle Johnson,
New Partnership, and Nor-Agra, Inc.,

Defendants and Appellants

and

Al Johnson,

Defendant and Appellee

On Appeal from Amended Judgment entered on June 29, 2021
Northeast Central Judicial District, Grand Forks County, North Dakota
Case No. 18-2017-CV-31

The Honorable Donald Hager

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Todd E. Zimmerman #05459
Abigale R. Griffin #09044
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
51 Broadway, Suite 400
Fargo, ND 58102
Telephone: (701) 237-8200
tzimmerman@fredlaw.com
agriffin@fredlaw.com

Joseph A. Turman #03128
TURMAN & LANG, LTD.
P.O. Box 110
Fargo, ND 58107-0110
Telephone: (701) 293-5592
jturman@turmanlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants Brian Johnson,
Rodger Johnson, Lyle Johnson, New
Partnership, and Nor-Agra, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph
I. THE COMMON CAPITAL GAINS AND DIVIDEND TAXES RELATED TO SHILO ARE NOT SPECULATIVE AND CANNOT BE IGNORED.....	1
II. MIXING THE INCOMPATIBLE REMEDIES OF DISSOLUTION AND DISSOCIATION WAS LEGAL ERROR, CONTRARY TO THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT AND RUPA, UNNECESSARY AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL.	12
III. RELYING ON THE AGREEMENT IN PRINCIPLE TO RESOLVE ALL ISSUES AS OF 2017, OTHER THAN THE ISSUES REGARDING SHILO, WAS LEGAL ERROR, AND CONTRARY TO BOTH UNIFORM STATUTES AND WELL-ESTABLISHED CASE LAW.	18
IV. THE 2017 APPRAISALS WOULD HAVE PROVIDED PLAINTIFFS WITH FULL AND FAIR VALUE FOR THEIR INDIRECT OWNERSHIP INTERESTS IN SHILO.	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Paragraph(s)
<u>Brennan v. Brennan Assocs.</u> , 113 A.3d 957 (Conn. 2015)	23
<u>Estate of Dunn v. Comm’r</u> , 301 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002)	9
<u>Estate of Jelke v. Comm’r</u> , 507 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007)	9
<u>Jones v. Jones</u> , 310 N.W.2d 753 (N.D. 1981)	12, 14, 15
<u>Malin Int’l Ship Repair & Drydock, Inc. v. Oceanografia, S.A. de C.V.</u> , 817 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<u>Nodak Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wamsley</u> , 2004 ND 174, 687 N.W.2d 226	9
<u>Robertson v. Jacobs Cattle Co.</u> , 830 N.W.2d 191 (Neb. 2013).....	12, 14, 15
<u>Statutes</u>	Paragraph(s)
N.D.C.C. Chapter 45-19	12, 13, 22
N.D.C.C. Chapter 45-20	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06.....	18
N.D.C.C. § 10-19.1-115.....	22
N.D.R.Civ.P. 44.1	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	Paragraph(s)
Canadian Income Tax Act § 98	10
Canadian Income Tax Act §102	10
